pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED March 12, 2019

Mr. Robert W. Chapin, Jr.
President

Rapps Senior Care, LLC

1000 Legion Place, Suite 1600
Orlando, Florida 32801

RE: Woodbridge Place
1191 Rapps Dam Road
Phoenixville, Pennsylvania 19460
License #: 143591

Dear Mr. Chapin:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing Incident
inspection on July 31, 2018 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa. Code Ch.
2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed violation report were
found.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

Ayus Adelanwa
Workload Manager

Enclosure
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 |Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dhs.pa.gov



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §8

Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 3

PCH Name: WOODBRIDGE PLACE

License Numbor: 14359

Address: 1191 RAPPS DAM ROAD, PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460

County: Chester

Adminlsirator: Dab Bodnar

Reglon: SOUTHEAST

Legal Entity Name; RAPPS SENIOR CARE LLC

Legal Enlity Address: 1000 LEGION PLACE SUITE 1600, ORLANDO, FL 32801

Certiflcate(s) of Occupancy
G2ip
0710111996
PA Labor and Indusiry

Staffing Hours
Resldent Suppert; 9 Tota) Dal[y Btalf; 82

Waking Stalf: 62

Type of Inspectlon: Partial BHA Docket Numbar:

Nollce: Unannouncad

Reaon(s) for Inspection{s}
incldent

On-8ile Inspoctions Dales and Depariment Representatives On-Site
07/31/2018: Gray, Dean; Swisher, Michele

Off-8lte Inspeotlon Dates and Inspeclors, if Applicable

Other Detalls
Parlial or Full Triggers: ) Random Indigators:
Resldont Demographlc Data as of Ingpection Dates
Licensed Capaclty: 125 Number of Resldents who:

Numbsr of Resldents Servad: 67

Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: Yes

Area: Life Guidance 1st Floor

Sscured Damentla Unit Capacity, i Applicable: 21

Numbor of Resldants Served In Segured Demenila Care Unit,
Ifapplicable: 18

Number of Gurrent Hoaplce Resldents: 1

Number of Hosplce Resldants In past year: §

, Are 60 Years of Agoe or Ofder: 69

Recolve Supplemenlal Security Income: 0

Have Mental Ifiness; 0

Have an ntellectual Disablllty:
Have a Mobllity Nesd: 24

Have a Physlcal Dlsability; 1
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Violation Report: 14355 - 07/31/2078 - Gray, Dean -
7 PCH Name: WOODBRIDGE PLACE

4. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.42(c) - A resident shall be lreated with dignlty and respect,

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Qn 7166 al 416 pm Resldent 1 was expariencing leg pain and did not want lo walk from living room to the dining room for dinner.
Stalf person Atold the resident to stand up mullipls imes and the resident deciined to stand up o walk, Resident #1 was sealedina
whoeled dining room chalr. Stafl person A spun the chalr around while resident was seated and pushad resident, in the chafr, down the
hallway to {he dining area. The dining room chair is not Intendsd 10 be used as a transport device for residants and It was determined
ihal this use of the chair for transport purposes and the staff psracns allifude toward resident was disrespectiul and undignified.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any atteched pages.)

Includa steps lo cormect the violailon described shove and steps o proven! a stiliar viotallon from occunting egain, if steps cannol ba compleled
Immediately, include deles by which the sleps will be complaled.

All residents at Woodbridge Place, regardless of age, disability or behavior will be treated with dignity and respect,

Wouodbridge Place will ensure that all residents are treated in a respectful, dignified manner. Staff person (A)
provided a written statement concerning the incident, Staff person (A} was immediately suspended pending
outcome of the investigation and left the Community. The investigative process and subsequent statements
obtained from the family who observed the incident revealed that the staff person {A} did not treat Resident 1 in a
dignified, respectful manner. Therefore, staff person {A) was terminated from employment from Woodbridge Place.
Completed: 7/16/2018

An inservice was provided to staff to review the forms of abuse and procedures that are implemented

following the report of an abuse. This inservice emphasized preserving the dignity of a resident, the

necessity of treating a resident in a dignified manner and respecting the cholces and preferences of each resident.
Staff obligation to report suspected abuse was reviewed and reinforced. This inservice

incarporated hypothetical situations, policy review and discussions, Completed: 8/24/2018

{Refer to attachment 1}

All staff are aware of the Importance of observing interactions between residents and fellow staff
members. Any suspected abuse or interactions with are not respectful or dignified will be reported
as per procedure and immediate intervention and follow-up with that staff person wiil occur.
Ongoing compllance will be the responsibility of the $r. Executive Director.

Outcomes of any subsequent investigations will be reviewed at the Quality Assurance Meeting
Scheduled for 9-28-2018.

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violatlon(s);

Signature of Legal Entity Representative

[Required on EVERY Pagie} Od@é&'/pu(/ ﬁw@v\/z}

Printed Name and Tille of Lagal Entity Representallve . Date
{Redquired on EVERY Page) f) CBoRAN gﬂdn’ﬂﬂ. Sa, Ey ety Tide Orace rnd 9 e S/

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

Tho above plen of corcection Is approved as of  3/7/19 Plan of correction Implementation stats as of 3/7/19
{Date) -l
[(] Fully imptemented
A’ ’4 ’4 M Partially lmplemented - Adequats Progress
The above plan of cotraction was approved by D Parlially lmplemented - Inadequate Progress
(nilals) [ ] Notimptamented
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Violation Report: 74359 - 0773772018 - Gray, Dean
PCH Name: WOODBRIDGE PLAGE

1. REGULATION 56 Pa.Code §2600
2600.187(d) - The home shall follow the directions of the prescrlber.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

On the Physiclans Orders form dated 4/29/18, Resident 1 has an order for Tubl-grip stockings, bilateral knee to forefoot dally, on 12
hours, off at night. The home did not obtain slockings for rasident and resldent §s not wearing any form of compresslon stockings.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember thal you must sige and date any allachied pages.)

Includs slaps 1o comec the violalion dascibed above and sleps to prevent & stniisr violalion from occuring again. I steps cannot be compleled
immsdiately, ncludo datos by which the sleps will be complatsd,

To ensure that resident’s receive medications and treatments as ordered by the physician, Woodbridge
Place will follow the directions of the prescriber. On 7-31-2018, Resident 1 had her TED/compression
stockings D/C’d by the attending physician,

An audit was completed of all resident’s physician orders, Currently no other residents have an order for
the application of TEO/compression stockings. All treatments have been reviewed by the Wellness Staff and
cenfirmed specific to all residents.

Attending physicians have been educated on the specific form to use for providing orders. Notification of
change to be completed for new orders if no script Is provided, Attachment: 2

The Wellness Department will continue to audit physician orders relative to each resident to ensure ordered
medications and treatments are being followed. Qutcome of audit will be reviewed at the Quality Assurance
Meeting scheduled for 9/28/2018.

On receiving this POC, the Administrator or a designee will audit all residents record for the
next two consecutive months and quarterly thereafter; to ensure that physician orders for
medications and assistive devices are promptly implemented. 3/7/19

AAA

Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Provious Violation(s):

Slgnature of Legal Entity Representall -
{Required on EVERY Pasio) e 3 o]

=

Printad Namo and Titla of Legal Entity Representative . Dale
fReaulred on BVERY.P8O) sy e Bodwinp O Evecurive Dineerom F-t1e%

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

w?_ Plan of corractlon implementation status as of 3/7/19
(Date) a6

[] Fully Implemented
Parllally Implemenied - Adequale Progress

Tha abave plan of correclion Is approved as of

The above plan of corraclion was approved by A’AA [:] Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
Inillatg
(nitiate) [:] Not implemeniad






